ADVANCED BATTERY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 AND 2009 (RESTATED)

23.  RESTATEMENT (Continued)

In addition, the Company has determined that in previous filings it improperly accounted for $1.2 million in liabilities
of Wuxi ZQ, which were not disclosed to the Company at the time of the acquisition on May 4, 2009.  The liabilities
were previously recorded as general and administrative expenses in the Company’s financial statements.  They should,
instead, have been recorded as a reduction to the Gain on Bargain Purchase that the Registrant reported as a result of
the acquisition.  The impact of this restatement on the financial statements as previously reported is also summarized
below.

Year 2009 At September 30, 2009
As Reported As Restated

Total Assets $137,094,057 $137,094,057
Deferred tax liability 3,468,262 3,025,847
Warrant liability - 17,185,974
Additional paid-in capital 66,740,056 49,704,819
Retained earnings 47,799,528 48,091,206

For the Nine months ended
September 30, 2009

For the Three months ended
September 30, 2009

As Reported As Restated As Reported As Restated
Revenues 42,171,598 42,171,598 17,714,278 17,714,278
Gross profits 18,974,580 18,974,580 7,627,050 7,627,050
Selling, General&Administrative 6,900,571 5,636,527 2,264,173 2,264,173
Operating Income 11,766,773 13,030,817 5,244,112 5,244,112
Other income (expenses) - Change in fair value of
warrants - (4,241,549 ) - 269,943
Other income (expenses) - Gain on bargain
purchase 9,909,320 8,645,276 - -
Net income 16,406,478 12,607,345 4,816,077 5,086,021

Income per share - basic $0.33 $0.25 $0.09 $0.10
Income per share - diluted $0.28 $0.22 $0.08 $0.08

Outstanding shares-basic 49,676,366 49,676,366 52,970,305 52,970,305
Outstanding shares-diluted 57,974,862 57,974,862 61,342,040 61,342,040

28

Edgar Filing: ADVANCED BATTERY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. - Form 10-Q

38

ITEM
2

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS

Forward-Looking Statements: No Assurances Intended

In addition to historical information, this Quarterly Report contains forward-looking statements, which are generally
identifiable by use of the words “believes,” “expects,” “intends,” “anticipates,” “plans to,” “estimates,” “projects,” or similar
expressions. These forward-looking statements represent Management’s belief as to the future of Advanced Battery
Technologies. Whether those beliefs become reality will depend on many factors that are not under Management’s